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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   
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AUTHORS Charan, Jaykaran; Chaudhari, Mayur; Jackson, Ryan; Mhaskar, 
Rahul; Reljic, Tea; Kumar, Ambuj 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Richard Kirubakaran 
Christian Medical College- Vellore, India 

REVIEW RETURNED 03-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is a very good research question. However, it needs more detail 
information on the risk of bias tool assessment and presentation of 
findings.  
 
Comparison of Methodological quality of positive versus negative 
studies in India – A Systematic Review  
 
Reviewer name: Richard Kirubakaran  
Date: 03:03:2015  
General comments:  
First of all, I congratulate the author’s team for having a keen 
interest towards Systematic Review Method and for conducting 
Methodological systematic reviews to evaluate the methodological 
standards between the Positive studies vs negative studies.  
My Comments are primarily on the methods section.  
Specific Comments:  
Material and methods:  
It will be good if authors can provide more details on search 
methods used in the web of science for identifying the top impact 
factor journals.  
Data collection process:  
“All data from included studies was extracted by all authors using a 
standardized data extraction for”.  
This sentence is unclear that all the authors’ independently extracted 
data or not?  
 
Results:  
It will be good to see an additional table which describes the 
classification of studies ( RCT , Cohort study, Case control…) 
according to each journal.  
Table1:  
May be if this table should also have been followed the same 
structure like table 2. It will be easy to follow and compare both 
these tables.  
RCT:  
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Cohort studies:  
Case control studies:  
 
In table 2:  
In addition to this table, you could also consider to use the revman 
software to generate a nice summary of ROB graph then it will give 
us more detailed information because the Cochrane risk of bias tool 
will have 3 judgments (Low, unclear and High) for each of the bias 
assessment domain which is missing now.  
You can use the same software to create the NRS Newcastle 
Ottawa scale tool domains into this software and present this bias 
assessment also in a nice graph.  
Kindly report if you have attempted to contact any authors for any 
additional information or obtained any trials registry documents to 
make your ROB judgments?  
 
The reviewer also provided a marked copy with detailed comments. 
Please contact the publisher for full information about it. 

 

REVIEWER Pranab Chatterjee 
Department of Community Medicine  
University College of Medical Sciences, New Delhi  
India 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Mar-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Newcastle-Ottawa Scale instead of New Castle.  
 
2. The title of the paper could explicitly state that the study looks 
exclusively at "comparative" studies published in "clinical" journals 
between "2011-2013".  
 
3. The decision to label a journal as having a clinical focus seems 
largely subjective. If the definition or criteria followed to judge a 
journal as clinical/non-clinical could be added in the "eligibility 
criteria" section, it could add to the clarity of the process.  
 
4. The 5 studies for which the determination of positive or negative 
status could not be done creates some confusion in interpreting the 
numbers (at a glance) as there is an apparent disagreement in the 
totals that crops up on account of this occult group of studies. This 
discrepancy of 5 studies subsequently crops up in table 1, as the 
row totals do not tally for some rows (eg government funding 
54+19=75). There is also some disagreement in the numbers stated 
in the results section (lines 55 onwards on page 7) with the numbers 
in table 1. To make the results easier to comprehend, these 5 
studies may be excluded from the presented data (although that 
may attract its own school of detractors). It is also not clear whether 
this group of studies were included in the significance testing 
(probably not). If they are not, leaving them in the tables only adds to 
the confusion.  
 
5. “It can be assumed that the methodological quality of studies 
published in other Indian journals may be of equal quality or worse 
than these studies.” (Lines 23-26, page 10) This appears to be a 
judgmental statement, which is not rooted in the data presented in 
the current study. Considering the ramifications of such a 
generalization, it might be more constructive to leave such a 
possibly inflammatory statement out.  
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6. Comparing negative studies with their positive counterparts and 
obtaining no statistically significant difference in them may not be a 
confirmation that the negative results emanated from poor 
methodology or recruitment of an inadequate sample size. At best, it 
may lend some support to the hypothesis, but it seems to me that 
making a definite statement would be a slight stretch.  
 
7. “Top seven” Indian journals (line 6, page 12) Once again, this 
seems to be a judgmental statement as it incites the argument 
whether Impact Factor is the only measure of the quality of a 
journal.   

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

General comments:  

First of all, I congratulate the author’s team for having a keen interest towards Systematic Review 

Method and for conducting Methodological systematic reviews to evaluate the methodological 

standards between the Positive studies vs negative studies.  

My Comments are primarily on the methods section.  

Specific Comments:  

Material and methods:  

It will be good if authors can provide more details on search methods used in the web of science for 

identifying the top impact factor journals.  

Please note that we did not search for articles but journals. Therefore, details on obtaining the list of 

journals published in India along with their impact factors was obtained from Web of Science 

database. Lastly, all eligible journals were scanned for comparative studies. This process is outlined 

in section titled “Information sources and search section”.  

 

Data collection process:  

“All data from included studies was extracted by all authors using a standardized data extraction for”.  

This sentence is unclear that all the authors’ independently extracted data or not?  

This has been clarified in the methods now. Thanks  

 

Results:  

It will be good to see an additional table which describes the classification of studies ( RCT , Cohort 

study, Case control…) according to each journal.  

We respectfully disagree with the suggestion. Please note that the aim was to empirically assess the 

methodological quality of studies published in Indian Journals with an impact factor. We did not want 

to specifically pin point one or the other journal in that process. Thank you.  

Table1:  

May be if this table should also have been followed the same structure like table 2. It will be easy to 

follow and compare both these tables.  

RCT:  

Cohort studies:  

Case control studies:  

Thank you for your suggestions. However, please note, that the aim of both tables is different. Table 1 

was about characteristics of the studies and table 2 was actual comparison/summarizing the results. 

Therefore, we would like to keep the formatting different. Nevertheless, we have made the 

subheading bold for clarity.  

 

In table 2:  

In addition to this table, you could also consider to use the revman software to generate a nice 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-007853 on 24 June 2015. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


summary of ROB graph then it will give us more detailed information because the Cochrane risk of 

bias tool will have 3 judgments (Low, unclear and High) for each of the bias assessment domain 

which is missing now.  

 

You can use the same software to create the NRS Newcastle Ottawa scale tool domains into this 

software and present this bias assessment also in a nice graph.  

We appreciate the suggestion. However, given the sheer number of studies, we decided not to 

generate the graph as it will be visually challenging for the readers. In addition, the key value of risk of 

bias graph lies in the ease of identifying differences in quality between studies for the purposes of 

sensitivity analysis when specific outcomes are considered for a PICO question. Thus, we knowingly 

decided not use any graphical method to demonstrate the risk of bias. Thanks  

 

Kindly report if you have attempted to contact any authors for any additional information or obtained 

any trials registry documents to make your ROB judgments?  

We contacted the authors to obtain full text of the included studies. Since none of them responded to 

the initial request, we did not contact authors with other requests.  

Second reviewer  

Pranab Chatterjee  

Institution and Country Department of Community Medicine  

University College of Medical Sciences, New Delhi  

India  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

1. Newcastle-Ottawa Scale instead of New Castle.  

It has been corrected throughout the document. Thank you  

 

2. The title of the paper could explicitly state that the study looks exclusively at "comparative" studies 

published in "clinical" journals between "2011-2013".  

We have changed the title which reads “Comparison of methodological quality of positive versus 

negative comparative studies published in Indian Medical Journals – A systematic review”  

 

3. The decision to label a journal as having a clinical focus seems largely subjective. If the definition 

or criteria followed to judge a journal as clinical/non-clinical could be added in the "eligibility criteria" 

section, it could add to the clarity of the process.  

Thank you. The determination on whether a journal had clinical medicine/medical focus was based on 

the scope and mission of the journal which is provided by the journal itself (refer to eligibility criteria; 

page 5).  

 

4. The 5 studies for which the determination of positive or negative status could not be done creates 

some confusion in interpreting the numbers (at a glance) as there is an apparent disagreement in the 

totals that crops up on account of this occult group of studies. This discrepancy of 5 studies 

subsequently crops up in table 1, as the row totals do not tally for some rows (e.g government funding 

54+19=75). There is also some disagreement in the numbers stated in the results section (lines 55 

onwards on page 7) with the numbers in table 1. To make the results easier to comprehend, these 5 

studies may be excluded from the presented data (although that may attract its own school of 

detractors). It is also not clear whether this group of studies were included in the significance testing 

(probably not). If they are not, leaving them in the tables only adds to the confusion.  

Thank you for your suggestions. We have checked all the numbers and we have now removed the 

studies without data from the table. Thank you.  

 

5. “It can be assumed that the methodological quality of studies published in other Indian journals may 
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be of equal quality or worse than these studies.” (Lines 23-26, page 10) This appears to be a 

judgmental statement, which is not rooted in the data presented in the current study. Considering the 

ramifications of such a generalization, it might be more constructive to leave such a possibly 

inflammatory statement out.  

Thank you. The text has been modified and now reads “However, whether methodological quality of 

studies published in other Indian journals may be of equal quality or worse than these studies needs 

empirical statement.”  

 

6. Comparing negative studies with their positive counterparts and obtaining no statistically significant 

difference in them may not be a confirmation that the negative results emanated from poor 

methodology or recruitment of an inadequate sample size. At best, it may lend some support to the 

hypothesis, but it seems to me that making a definite statement would be a slight stretch.  

Thank you for pointing this out. We have now modified the text which reads “There may be a concern 

that negative results obtained in any study may actually be the false negative results because of poor 

methodology or small sample size. However, the intent of this paper is not to assess the reasons for 

results being negative or positive which has been assessed in other studies. Our aim was only to 

compare methodological quality of studies with negative versus positive findings.”  

 

7. “Top seven” Indian journals (line 6, page 12) Once again, this seems to be a judgmental statement 

as it incites the argument whether Impact Factor is the only measure of the quality of a journal.  

Thank you. We have modified the text with a neutral statement which reads “On the basis of findings 

of this study, we conclude that methodological quality of studies published in seven Indian clinical 

focus journals with an impact factor is weak.” 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Richard Kirubakaran 
Christian Medical College- Vellore, India 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-May-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The Authors have done the necessary corrections. 

 

REVIEWER Pranab Chatterjee 
Department of Community Medicine  
University College of Medical Sciences, Delhi, India. 

REVIEW RETURNED 24-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. Since the research question is to compare the methodological 
quality of studies in Indian journals with the highest IF, I believe that 
the identified important limitation (page 3) is not actually an 
important limitation. More important could be the possibility of 
publication bias that actually may have hampered a balanced 
comparison.  
 
2. A few MeSH terms could be included as the keywords. For 
example, "research design" or one of the entry terms listed under it.  
 
3. There still remains a need to edit for grammar and syntax errors. 
The authors have constructed an interesting sentence ("All data 
from included studies was extracted"... page 6) which has been a 
topic of raging debate for decades. In the context of this sentence, I 
feel the authors should prefer "were" instead of "was". There are 
missing articles, oscillation between the use of active and passive 
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voice, typographical errors (page 7, line 1: an extra "of", vector 
"borne" not "vector born"), missing apostrophes (authors'), etc. 
These are minor changes that do not impact the quality of the work 
but improves the readability significantly.  
 
4. Although there is no statistically significant difference between the 
methodological aspects of published studies that have positive 
results versus those that have negative results, would it be possible 
to add a concluding comment on this finding in view of the fact that 
the general climate of quality in the studies has been reported to be 
poor? Would it be fair to surmise that when the quality of studies are 
in general very low, there is unlikely to be a statistically significant 
difference in the quality adhered to by "positive" versus "negative" 
studies?   

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response: The results section now reflects the detailed changes in search strategy with specific 

numerator and denominators for each stage. Thank you  

 

Reviewer Name Pranab Chatterjee  

Institution and Country Department of Community Medicine  

University College of Medical Sciences, Delhi, India.  

Please state any competing interests or state ‘None declared’: None declared.  

 

Please leave your comments for the authors below  

1. Since the research question is to compare the methodological quality of studies in Indian journals 

with the highest IF, I believe that the identified important limitation (page 3) is not actually an 

important limitation. More important could be the possibility of publication bias that actually may have 

hampered a balanced comparison.  

Response: Thank you for your comments. However, based on editorial comments, we would prefer to 

keep this information available for readers which also reflects exactly what was planned.  

 

2. A few MeSH terms could be included as the keywords. For example, "research design" or one of 

the entry terms listed under it.  

Response: Please note, that journals require 5-6 keywords. However, it is also known that indexing is 

not always accurate. Therefore, we have used keywords that includes MeSH terms as well free text. 

We have now included few more MeSH terms of randomized controlled trial and retrospective cohort 

study as well.  

 

3. There still remains a need to edit for grammar and syntax errors. The authors have constructed an 

interesting sentence ("All data from included studies was extracted"... page 6) which has been a topic 

of raging debate for decades. In the context of this sentence, I feel the authors should prefer "were" 

instead of "was". There are missing articles, oscillation between the use of active and passive voice, 

typographical errors (page 7, line 1: an extra "of", vector "borne" not "vector born"), missing 

apostrophes (authors'), etc. These are minor changes that do not impact the quality of the work but 

improves the readability significantly.  

Response: Thank you for pointing these issues. Hopefully, we have now addressed these issues 

satisfactorily.  

 

4. Although there is no statistically significant difference between the methodological aspects of 

published studies that have positive results versus those that have negative results, would it be 

possible to add a concluding comment on this finding in view of the fact that the general climate of 

quality in the studies has been reported to be poor? Would it be fair to surmise that when the quality 
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of studies are in general very low, there is unlikely to be a statistically significant difference in the 

quality adhered to by "positive" versus "negative" studies?  

Response: We would love to include the intent of this statement. While the question is fair, we do not 

think that this can be addressed from the available data. 
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